

No. 13-1076

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term, 2013**

**HANOVER UNIVERSITY GENERAL HOSPITAL, Anthony B. Glower, Mary Elizabeth
Kreutzer, Seamus O. Milk and Alicia Polishov, Petitioners,**

v.

THOMAS L. RUTHERFORD, Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

**Team 1304
Attorneys for Petitioners**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Cited Authorities	4
Opinions Below	6
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved	6
Statement of the Case.....	9
Summary of the Argument.....	12
Argument	18
I. The District Court Properly Granted HUGH’s Motion for Summary Judgment Against Respondent’s 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Claim.....	18
A. The Government Has a Strong Interest in Regulating The Speech of its Employees Under The First Amendment.....	19
B. The District Court Properly Held that Respondent’s ConnectSpace Post Was Not Protected Speech Because it Did Not Address Issues of Public Concern.....	20
C. HUGH’s Interest in Providing Undisrupted Health Care Services to its Patients Outweighs Respondent’s Interest in Posting on his ConnectSpace Page.....	23
D. Summary Judgment is Warranted Because Respondent’s Claim that his Post Was a Substantial Factor in HUGH’s Decision was Based on Mere Conjecture and Speculation..	26
E. HUGH Would Have Taken the Same Action Against Respondent in the Absence of the ConnectSpace Post.....	28
II. The District Court Properly Granted HUGH’s Motion for Summary Judgment Against Respondent’s Common Law Claims.....	29
A. The Purpose of HCQIA is to Protect Patients and Improve Safety.....	29
B. HUGH Was Reasonable in its Belief that the Action Taken Against Respondent Was in the Furtherance of Quality Health Care.....	31
C. HUGH’s Reasonable Effort to Obtain the Facts of the Matter is Not in Contention.	34
D. Adequate Notice and Hearing Procedures Were Afforded to Respondent.....	34
E. HUGH Reasonably Believed That the Action Was Warranted by the Facts Known at the Time of its Investigation.....	39
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acevedo Diaz v. Aponte</i> , 1 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	12, 15
<i>Austin v. McNamara</i> , 979 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1992)	13, 17, 31, 38
<i>Basith v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 241 F.3d 919, 928 (7th Cir. 2001)	26, 38
<i>Benjamin v. Aroostook Med. Ctr.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 957 (D. Me.1996)	17
<i>Brader v. Allegheny Gen. Hosp.</i> , 167 F.3d 832 (3d Cir. 1999)	17, 32
<i>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.</i> , 913 F.2d 1064, 1075 (3d Cir. 1990).....	15, 26
<i>Brown v. Presbyterian Healthcare Servs.</i> , 101 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Bryan v. James E. Holmes Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 33 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 1994)	17, 18, 32
<i>Celotex v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	12, 27
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	14, 21
<i>Connick v. Meyers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>David v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 101 F.3d 1344 (10th Cir.1996)	21
<i>Doe v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 808 (E.D. Pa. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 66 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Egan v. Athol Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 37 (D. Mass. 1997)	17
<i>Egan v. Athol Mem'l Hosp.</i> , No. 97-1565, 1998 WL 10266 (1st Cir. Jan. 6, 1998)	37
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	19
<i>Farrar v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012).....	22
<i>Fobbs v. Holy Cross Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 1054 (E.D. Cal. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 29 F.3d 1439 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1127 (1995)	35
<i>Gabaldoni v. Wash. County Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 250 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	14, 19
<i>Givhan v. W. Line Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979)	21
<i>Guilloty Perez v. Pierluisi</i> , 339 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2003)	13, 15, 21, 26, 27, 28
<i>Horstkoetter v. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 159 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 1998)	14, 23
<i>Hughes v. Bedsole</i> , 48 F.3d 1376, 1387 (4th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Invest Almaz v. Temple-Inland Forest Prods. Corp.</i> , 243 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Imperial v. Suburban Hosp. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 1026 (4th Cir. 1994)	17, 32, 33, 39
<i>Jantzen v. Hawkins</i> , 188 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 1998)	14, 23
<i>Katz v. City Metal Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 924 F.2d 355 (1st Cir. 1991)	15, 26
<i>Mathews v. Lancaster Gen. Hosp.</i> , 87 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 1996)	17, 32
<i>Meyers v. Columbia/HCA Health Care Corp.</i> , 341 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>Meyers v. Logan Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 707 (W.D. Ky. 2000)	17
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	14, 15, 28
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	19
<i>Pamintuan v. Nanticoke Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 192 F.3d 378 (3d Cir.1999)	17
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	13, 14, 19, 24
<i>Poliner v. Texas Health Sys.</i> , 537 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2008)	31, 35
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	14, 21, 24
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	19
<i>Richerson v. Beckon</i> , No. 08-35310, 2009 WL 1975 (9th Cir. Aug. 27, 2009).....	21
<i>Rogers v. Columbia/HCA of Cent. La., Inc.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 229 (W.D. La. 1997)	17, 18, 37, 38
<i>Ruotolo v. City of New York</i> , 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008)	20

<i>Sklaroff v. Allegheny Health Educ. Research Found.</i> , No. 95-4748, 1996 WL 383137 (E.D. Pa. July 8, 1996)	37
<i>Sugarbaker v. SSM Health Care</i> , 190 F.3d 905 (8th Cir.1999)	17
<i>Snyder v. Millersville Univ.</i> 2008 WL 5093140 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 3, 2008).....	22
<i>Snyder v. Blue Mountain School District</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Wahi v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	14, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Wayne v. Genesis Med. Ctr.</i> , 140 F.3d 1145 (8th Cir.1998)	17
<i>Wieters v. Roper Hosp., Inc.</i> , No. 01-2433, 2003 WL 550327 (4th Cir. Feb. 27, 2003).....	34

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	6
---------------------------	---

Statutory and Regulatory Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (1996).....	6, 40
42 U.S.C. § 11111(a)(1) (1986)	6, 34
42 U.S.C § 111112(a) (1986)	7, 13, 16, 17
42 U.S.C § 111112(b) (1986)	7, 36
42 U.S.C. § 11151(9) (1986)	8, 16, 30, 35
42 U.S.C. § 11151(11) (1986)	8, 16, 30, 37

Other Materials

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 99-903 (1986)	30, 31, 36
Hanover University General Hospital Medical Staff Bylaws § 19.01a.....	10, 28, 32, 35
Randy J. Kozel, <u>Reconceptualizing Public Employee Speech</u> , 99 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1007 (2005)	19
Anthony W. Rodgers, Comment, <u>Procedural Protections During Medical Peer Review: A Reinterpretation of the Health Care Quality Improvement Act of 1986</u> , 111 Penn. St. L. Rev. 1047, 1054 (2007)	13
Paul M. Secunda, <u>Blogging While (Publicly) Employed: Some First Amendment Implications</u> , 47 U. Louisville L. Rev. 679 (2009)	22
